payments, in its balance sheet.  The guidance also expands the required quantitative and
qualitative disclosures surrounding leases.  The ASU is effective for the Institute in 2020.  The
Institute is evaluating the impact of the new guidance on the financial statements.

Comparative financial statements

During 2018, management determined the 2017 Statement of financial position incorrectly
classified as cash and cash equivalents approximately $6 million of short-term certificates of
deposit scheduled to mature in January of 2018 (generally accepted accounting principles require
such assets to be excluded from cash equivalents). Additionally, management incorrectly reported
the $10 million capital grant received in 2017 from the Foundation as a cash inflow from operating
activities (generally accepted accounting principles require such contributions designated for
capital to be reported as an inflow from financing activities). These errors had no effect on total
assets, total liabilities, or the statement of activities of the Institute.

As a result of these errors the Institute has restated 2017 financial statements as follows:

Fiscal Year 2017

(in thousands of dollars) As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Statement of Cash Flows

Operating activities 26,632$   (10,000)$   16,632$

Investing activities (11,680) (5,999) (17,679)

Financing activites - 10,000 10,000
Total change in cash and cash equivalents 14,952$   (5,999)$   8,953$

Fiscal Year 2017

(in thousands of dollars) As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Statement of Financial Position

Cash and cash equivalents 20,216$   (5,999)$   14,217$
Prepaid expenses and other assets 7,123 5,999 13,122
All other assets 97,974 - 97,974

Total assets 125,313$   -$   125,313$

Monterey Bay Aquarium Research Institute
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

(in thousands of dollars)

11

2. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment at December 31, 2018 and 2017 consist of the following:

2018 2017

Land 4,236$   4,236$
Buildings 52,864 50,562
Research vessels 46,038 45,442
Remotely operated vehicles 21,315 20,332
Ocean deployed equipment 26,903 25,642
General equipment, furniture, and fixtures 19,377 18,880
Capital projects in progress 6,792 6,783